
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 

 
MONDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2021 

 
At 4.00 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS JULIAN SHARPE (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, SIMON BOND, WISDOM DA COSTA, ALI (SLOUGH BC), 
LOVELOCK (READING BC), LEAKE (BRACKNELL FOREST), KAISER (WOKINGHAM 
BC) AND ALAN (WEST BERKSHIRE)  

 
             ADVISORY MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS LAW, LOVELOCK, SAFDER ALI, KAISER AND        
LEAKE. 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 12/03/21 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest.  

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION PERFORMANCE ANALYTICS 
 
Presentation from PIRC 

  

13 - 26 
 

5.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 
 
 

27 - 34 
 

6.   VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
 
 

35 - 40 
 

7.   PENSION GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 
 
 

41 - 46 
 

8.   DELOITTE ISA260 PAPER FOR 2019-20 AUDIT 
 
 

47 - 68 
 

9.   ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 
 

69 - 80 
 

10.   BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 
 
 

81 - 98 
 

11.   PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAY REFORM 
 
 

99 - 102 
 

12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider passing the following resolution:- “That under Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act" 

  

- 
 



 

 

 

 
PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 

 
 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020. 

 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

103 - 104 

14. LOCAL INVESTMENT - THE BERKSHIRE 'SLEEVE' 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

105 - 112 

15. STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION HEALTH CHECK - LPPI 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

113 - 128 

16. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE Q4 2020- LPPI 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

129 - 152 

17. LPPI BUSINESS UPDATE 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

153 - 156 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. I
[...]
at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ali, Lovelock, Alan, David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Julian Sharpe (Chairman), Simon Bond, David Coppinger and Wisdom Da Costa 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Lovelock, Cllr Ali, Cllr Kaiser, Alan Cross, Rothan Worrall, 
Keith Bray, Aiofinn Devitt, Andrew Harrison.  
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Ian Coleman, Kevin Taylor, David Cook and Andrew Vallance 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Story.  Councillor Coppinger attended as a 
substitute. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
Resolved Unanimously:  that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 were 
approved as a true and correct record subject to on page 8 ‘worthless’ be changed to 
‘relatively worthless’. 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE TRAINING FRAMEWORK AND WORK-PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding a Training Framework for Members of the 
Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel. 
 
The Pension Services Manager informed that The purpose of the paper followed on from the 
independent review of governance of the pension fund.  It became clear that there was a need 
to develop a training plan for members to follow.  Officers had also reviewed and revised the 
work programme where there were a number of statutory policies that needed constant review 
and updates.   The training framework and work plan were appended to the report.    If the 
report was approved officers dates would be set for training. 
 
Cllr Da Costa mentioned that this was a great step forward to help members make informed 
decisions.  There was a detailed list of training that he was looking forward to undertak
[...]
ously:  that the Committee notes the report and:  
  

• All areas of governance and administration as reported  
• All key performance indicators 

 
PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the procurement exercise for the provision of 
actuarial and custodian services. 
 
The interim Pension Fund Manager said that the report seeks approval to enter into a formal 
procurement exercise for the provision of actuarial and custodian services. Officers will report 
back to Members with options for the provision of each of the services at a future meeting 
once the procurement process has been completed. It also saught Members approval to 
extend the existing pension administration software contract for a further 5 years. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee notes the report and:  
  

i) Authorises Officers to enter into a formal procurement process for the provision 
of Actuarial services and Custodian services both of which are a statutory 
requirement of Local Authority Pension Funds. 

ii) Authorises Officer to enter into a 5-year extension to the existing pension 
administration software contract available under the provisions of the 
current contract. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.15 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

11



 

12



 

Report Title: Local Authority Pension Performance 
Analytics 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part  

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel  

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
[...]
 it has experienced.

Last Five Years (% p.a.)

Last Ten Years (% p.a.)

The charts show the funds (black dots) in the LGPS Universe in risk/return space. The further up the vertical axis a fund is the better 

the  return achieved. The further along the horizontal axis the more risk has been taken.

The yellow are the median results. These divide the funds into quadrants. Most funds would prefer to be in the top left quadrant.

0

2

4

6

8

10

4 6 8 10 12

In
cr

ea
si

n
g

 R
et

u
rn

 

Increasing Volatility 

Higher risk, 

higher return
Lower risk, 

higher return

Lower risk, 

lower return
Higher risk, 

lower return

4

6

8

10

4 6 8 10

In
cr

ea
si

n
g

 R
et

u
rn

Increasing Volatility

26



 

Report Title: Responsible Investment Policy 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part 1 

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel  

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 22 March 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Ian Coleman, Interim Pension Fund Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents a draft Responsible Investment Policy for discussion and 
agreement. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Agrees a Responsible Investment Policy as drafted at Appendix 1. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The RCBPF is required to have a Responsible Investment Policy. This draft 
policy complies with the requirements under the LGPS Management and 
Investment of Funds Regulations 2016. 

2.2 The Responsible Investment Policy will have to be deliverable by Local 
Pensions Partnership Investments (LPPI), the investment manager for the 
RCBPF. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Responsible Investment is attracting increasing public, professional and 
regulatory interest. Failure to adopt and maintain a Responsible Investment 
Policy is likely to attract increasing critici
[...]
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 22 March 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Ian Coleman, Interim Pension Fund Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents a draft Voting and Engagement Policy for discussion and 
agreement. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Agrees a Voting and Engagement Policy as provided at Appendix 1. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Pensions Regulator expects pension funds to have a Voting and 
Engagement Policy. Such a policy forms an integral element of a Responsible 
Investment Policy. 

2.2 The Voting and Engagement Policy will have to be deliverable by Local 
Pensions Partnership Investments (LPPI), the investment manager for the 
RCBPF. Therefore, it is recommended that the RCBPF adopts the LPPI 
Shareholder Voting Policy. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Responsible Investment is attracting increasing public, professional and 
regulatory interest. Failure to adopt and maintain a Voting and Engagement 
Policy as part of a Responsible Investment Policy is likely to attract increasing 
criticism from the public, members of the Pension Fund, and The Pensions 
Regulator. 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 A Voting and Engagement Policy is considered to be important in the 
management of investments. The lack of an adequate policy could result in 
poorer investment performance. 

 

35

Agenda Item 6



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 RBWM is required to govern and administer the LGPS in accordance with 
legislation and regulations enacted by the Ministry of Housing Communities 
and Local Government, and guidance issued by The Pensions Regulator. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 Failure to adopt and maintain a Voting and Engagement Policy as part of a 
Responsible Investment Policy could open the RCBPF to increased criticism 
and, potentially, to poorer investment returns. 

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Failure to adop
[...]
mmendations made in an independent report presented to Committee on 19 
October 2020 into the governance arrangements of the Pension Fund. 
 
A progress matrix can be found at Appendix 1. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Notes the paper and progress matrix at Appendix 1. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) is the administering 
authority for the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (RCBPF).  RBWM 
has a statutory duty to maintain the Fund in accordance with The Public 
Services Pension Schemes Act 2013, associated Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Regulations and wider pension legislation. 

2.2 Following on from an independent governance report presented to Members 
on 19 October 2020, which contained a number of recommendations as to 
how governance could be improved, this report sets out the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations made. 

2.3 A progress matrix can be found at Appendix 1. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Failure to consider, review and implement a robust governance structure could 
lead to sanctions being imposed on RBWM by the Pensions Regulator when it 
comes to its management of the Pension Fund. 

 

41

Agenda Item 7



4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 Failure to monitor investment performance in line with appropriate strategies 
could lead to an increased Fund deficit resulting in employers having to pay 
more. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The Administering Authority is required to govern and administer the Pension 
Scheme in accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and 
associated Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  Failure to do so 
could lead to challenge. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 Table 1: Risk Analysis 

Risks Uncontrolled 
Risk 

Controls Controlled 
Risk 

Pension Scheme 
not governed in 
line with 
legislation 

Medium Internal and 
External Audi
[...]
ting was held in March 2020. 

21. The Pension Fund Panel should receive the External 
Audit report in respect of the RCBPF. 

March 
2021 

The External Audit report should be available to be 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 22 March 
2021.   

 

46



 

Report Title: Deloitte ISA 260 Paper for 2019-20 audit 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part 1 

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel  

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 22 March 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance and 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents to Members an update on the progress of the 2019-20 Pension 
Fund audit. 
 
Deloitte’s ISA260 paper as presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 16 
February 2021 can be found at Appendix 1. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Notes the report and external auditor’s ISA260 paper at Appendix 1. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) is the administering 
authority for the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (RCBPF). 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
Delivery 

Date 
when 
accounts 
are 
published, 
the audit 
opinion 
and the 
number of 
changes 
required 
by 
auditors 

Published 
later than 
30 Sept’ 
or receive 
a qualified 
opinion or 
> 5 
material 
changes 

Published 
on or 
before 30 
September 
With an 
unqualified 
opinion 
and 1-4 
material 
changes. 

Published 
on or 
before 30 
September 
with an 
unqualified 
opinion 
and no 
changes. 

n/a 30 
September 
2020 

 

47

Agenda Item 8



4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 The accounts and ISA260 were presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 16th February 2021. Deloitte have still not
[...]
 Fund Committee and 
Pension Fund Advisory Panel – 22 March 
2021 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager, 
Philip Boyton, Pension Administration 
Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report deals with the administration of the Pension Fund for the period 1 October 
2020 to 31 December 2020. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board 
representatives) note the Key Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report. 
 
Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by the 
Administering Authority on a regular basis.  There are no financial implications for 
RBWM in this report 
 
1.  DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 

 RECOMMENDATION: That Committee notes the report and: 
 

(i) All areas of governance and administration as reported 
(ii) All key performance indicators 

 
Please note that Administration Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30 
June, 30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Committee 
meeting subsequent to those dates. 
 
2.    REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Berkshire Pension Fund Committee has a duty in securing compliance with 

all governance and administration issues. 
 
3.     KEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to 

the Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and 
intervention by the Pensions Regulator. 

 
4.    FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 

69

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 

5.    LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.    POTENTIAL IMPACTS  
 
7.1 Equalities: Equality Impact Assessments are published on the council’s website  

N/A 
 
7.2 Climate change/sustainability: N/A 
 
7.3 Data Protection/GDPR. N/A 
 
8.   CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 Not applicable.  
 
9.    TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10.   APPENDICES  
 
1
[...]
nings scheme 
from 1 April 2014. 
 
Like all LGPS Pension Funds we are currently analysing the membership whilst 
working closely with both our actuary, Barnett Waddingham, and pension software 
provider, heywood Limited, to identify those members impacted by this judgement 
leading to a recalculation of deferred and in payment scheme member benefits. 

80



 

Report Title: Pension Fund Business Plan 2021/22 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part 1 

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel  

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 22 March 2021 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents the Pension Fund Business Plan for 2021/22 and medium term 
strategy for 2022 to 2025. 
 
It recommends that Committee approve this business plan and authorises Officers to 
publish it on the Pension Fund website. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Approves the Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy and 
ii) Authorises Officers to publish it on the Pension Fund website 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The publication of the Pension Fund Business Plan and Medium Term 
Strategy demonstrates that the Fund is properly governed, managed and that 
appropriate controls are in place. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy defines desired outcomes by 
objective and Officers will report achievement against these objectives. 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None. 

 

81

Agenda Item 10



6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 Good governance reduces the risk of intervention by The Pensions Regulator. 

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Equalities: Equality Impact Assessments are published on the council’s 
website . N/A 

7.2 Climate change/su
[...]
 Pension Services Manager, 07792 324393 

 
 

101

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/equalities-and-diversity/equality-impact-assessments
https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/equalities-and-diversity/equality-impact-assessments


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

103

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

105

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

113

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

153

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION PERFORMANCE ANALYTICS
	5 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY
	6 VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY
	7 PENSION GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT - PROGRESS UPDATE
	8 DELOITTE ISA260 PAPER FOR 2019-20 AUDIT
	9 ADMINISTRATION REPORT
	10 BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22
	11 PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAY REFORM
	13 Minutes
	14 LOCAL INVESTMENT - The Berkshire 'Sleeve'
	15 STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION HEALTH CHECK - LPPI
	16 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE Q4 2020- LPPI
	17 LPPI BUSINESS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julian Sharpe (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, Simon Bond, Wisdom Da Costa, Ali, Lovelock, Leake, Kaiser and 
Alan 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Lovelock, Cllr Ali, Cllr Kaiser, Alan Cross, Rothan Worrall, 
Keith Bray, Aiofinn Devitt, Andrew Harrison.   
  
Officers: Adele Taylor, Ian Coleman, Kevin Taylor, David Cook and Andrew Vallance 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
MINUTES  
 
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  

 
LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION PERFORMANCE ANALYTICS  
 
The Committee considered a presentation regarding services provided by Pensions and 
Investment Research Consultants for pension performance analytics. 
 
Ian Colman, Interim Pension Fund Manager, informed that members had requested the 
provision of comparative performance information so they could asses the performance of the 
Fund.  LAPPA were the only providers of such a service and the Committee were asked if 
they wished to re-subscribe to the service.   
 
Karen Thrumble, PIRC LAPPA, informed the Committee that the group comprised of more 
than 60 funds that included all Welsh Pool, all of London (exceprt Croydon), the Northern Pool 
and all other pools except Central.  They had more than 30 years history. 
 
Some of the things the group look to answer were how the LGPS were performing and over 
the long term they were doing a good job.  Although Covid had an impact this was not as high 
as expected and the funds were still above inflation.  You could also look at the spread of 
performance and analysis why some finds were doing better then others.  You can examine 
how much volitivity some take on compared to performance. 
 
A chart of high level asset allocation was shown, you could see that over the last decade 
equity allocation was down with more being moved into alternative investments.  The 
Committee were also shown how each of the funds in the universe were performing in 
comparison of each other, with return and volatility being shown.   Since 2015 UK equities 
have underperformed against global equities that had a drag on performance of those funds 
that retained a high percentage in that sector.   
 
Examples of performance for diversified growth were shown and how the expected 
diversification was not as expected.  Diversified growth and equity performance followed a 
similar trend.  The key driver in funds had been stock selection. 



 
At a fund level the performance was shown for the past year at being negative 2.6% that was 
better then the average negative 4.8%.  this put the fund in the top quartile.  The funds 
structure compared to other funds was shown.   
 
If the Committee wished to join data would be required quickly as they finalised by the end of 
May 2021.  The cost of joining would be £4,900 for this year. 
 
In response to questions the Committee were informed that officers recommended that the 
fund joined as it was the only way of getting comparative performance data that the 
Committee have asked for.  This was a different service to the forum that the fund had signed 
up to a year ago that discussed investments; this compared performance.  It was noted that it 
would be useful to have comparative data with the other LPP Funds. 
 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Agrees to subscribe to the Local Authority Pension Performance 
Analytics service. 

 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the adoption of a Responsible Investment 
Policy. 
 
Ian Coleman, Interim Pension Fund Manager, informed the Committee that the fund was 
required to have a Responsible Investment Policy. This draft policy complied with the 
requirements under the LGPS Management and Investment of Funds Regulations 2016.  The 
Responsible Investment Policy, if approved, would be deliverable by Local Pensions 
Partnership Investments (LPPI), the investment manager for the Fund. 
 
Cllr Da Costa said that whilst we approve this statement know he would like to see Committee 
members involved in the discussion when it is reviewed later in the year and we also open it 
up to other voices.  He wanted to have a collaborative approach. 
 
Cllr Bond said after receiving the reports pack he attended an all party meeting on LGPS.  He 
felt that a lot of this policy was now out of date and could have been consulted upon earlier.   
 
Mr Cross mentioned that the Pension Board had also reviewed the document and agreed that 
it would need a review when more guidance had been issued.  There was a need to balance 
peoples interests and the Funds return.   
 
The Chairman said that this is a draft policy that can be used as a starting point to be evolved 
in the future. 
 
Cllr Law agreed that this was an evolving document and requested that the Advisory group 
also be consulted on future versions.  He was empathetic about ethical investment however it 
should be recognised that the main driver is returns for the Fund. 
 
Cllr Kaiser mentioned that a lot of Council’s were declaring environmental emergency and 
consideration to this should be given when making investments. 
 
Cllr Bond said that the policy did have balance, instead of ethical investment we could talk 
about managing climate change risk and that the Lancahshire fund was one of the top 
performing but also one of the lowest investors in fossil fuel. 
 



Cllr Leake mentioned that the success of the green agenda will be technology lead.  We have 
to make sure out financial obligations are not forgotten.  The strategy should be reviewed in 
light of new guidance and industry developments.  
 
Mrs Devitt mentioned that you could talk about building climate change resilience to ensure 
the portfolio is resilient and adaptable.  Instead of ethical investment we now talk about 
engagement and escalation.  We should focus on resilience. 
 
Resolved unanimously: that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Agrees a Responsible Investment Policy as drafted at Appendix1. 

 
VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the proposed Voting and Engagement Policy 
to be used by the Local Pensions Partnership Investments. 
 
Ian Coleman, Interim Pension Fund Manager, informed that the Pensions Regulator expects 
pension funds to have a Voting and Engagement Policy. Such a policy forms an integral 
element of a Responsible Investment Policy.  The Voting and Engagement Policy will have to 
be deliverable by Local Pensions Partnership Investments (LPPI), therefore, it is 
recommended that the committee approved adoption of the LPPI Shareholder Voting Policy. 
 
Cllr Da Costa asked if we would be able to inform LPPI how we wish to vote.  Mr Cross said 
that the Pension Board understood that LPPI could excersive the vote differently to the three 
clients views but as per previous item there should be some engagement.   
 
Richard Tomlinson informed that LPPI would report back about voting after the event in 
regards to what voting had taken place.  They took on board clients policies, but it would not 
be possible to consult prior to every vote.  There were two parts engagement and voting, there 
engagement partners would be talking to companies in the equity portfolio.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Agrees a Voting and Engagement Policy as provided at Appendix 1. 

 
PENSION GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the update on the progress made on the 
independent report presented to Committee on 19 October 2020 into the governance 
arrangements of the Pension Fund.  Progress against the recommendations were shown in 
appendix A and were on track. 
 
Mr Cross mentioned that the Pension Board had approved the recommendations and were in 
the process of recruiting to the employee and trade union representatives.  
 
Cllr Leake said that at section 6.1 under the risk table and asked why the uncontrollable risk 
was at medium.  He was informed that if the scheme was not governed in line with legislation 
they could be action.  Its not a high risk that returns would collapse but in the medium term 
there could be implications on the management of the fund.  This will become a low risk with 
the changes being implemented. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Notes the paper and progress matrix at Appendix 1. 

 
DELOITTE ISA260 PAPER FOR 2019-20 AUDIT  



 
The Committee considered the report regarding the progress of the 2019-20 Pension Fund 
external audit. 
 
Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer, informed that there had 
been delays due to Covid and the evaluation of some assets due to late changes. The final 
version is due very soon and we should also have the annual audit letter to go to Audit and 
Governance in May 2021.  Officers were still awaiting recommendations and when received 
an action plan will be implemented.   
 
IN a response to a question from Cllr Da Costa it was noted that the external audit did not look 
at performance but governance issues.   
 
Resolved unanimously that:  Pension Fund Committee: 
 

i) Notes the report and external auditor’s ISA260 paper at Appendix 1. 

 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest administration performance report. 
 
Philip Boyton, Pension Administration Manager, informed that report deals with the 
administration of the Pension Fund for the period 1 October 2020 to 31 December 2020.   He 
highlighted the following points: 
 

 Page 76, point 1.4 I-Connect connection.  There was now 86% of scheme membership 
uploaded.  The Academies, RBWM and Reading Council’s.  the drop for the 
aforementioned councils was due to a drop in resourcing due to the pandemic.   

 Page 79, point 1.6, due to the pandemic the number of pension surgeries had 
dropped, arrangements were being made to have these held on line. 

 Page 79 point 1.7 there had been a drop in website hits since RBWM changed its 
website provider.  Hits were being reported differently then before so they were 
working with ICT. 

 
In response from a question from the Chairman it was confirmed that following the McCloud 
judgement, reported at the last meeting, the work over the coming month would be resource 
intensive.   
 
Cllr Da Costa mentioned that the pandemic had added pressures as well as the projects 
mentioned, he asked if the were resource issues if say all of Reading’s data come in.  in 
response the he was informed that the administration team had remained resilient and the 
administering authority had provided support.  Reading were providing data monthly but not 
always in line with the SLA. 
 
Mr Cross mentioned that the Pension Board had also discussed the late data from the two 
council’s and had been informed that the data was a day late but provided in full. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee notes the report and: 
 

(i) All areas of governance and administration as reported. 
(ii) All key performance indicators. 

 
BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the proposed Pension Fund Business Plan for 2021/22 and 
medium term strategy for 2022 to 2025. 
 



Cllr Da Costa asked if it would be possible to include elements of the BSG in the investment 
policy.  He was informed that the Pension Board had mentioned that the plan was heavily 
weighted to administration so there would be room to add more on investment side.   
 
The Chairman said that he saw this as a report about the administration of the Fund and not 
investment as this was in the Investment Strategy.   
 
Cllr Da Costa asked if we had a work programme picking up work other the next few months.  
He was informed that there was the risk register and this document was an evolving plan that 
picked up addition bits of work that come in such as the pension cap.  A Pension Committee 
forward plan could be developed. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Approves the Business Plan and Medium Term Strategy and 
ii) Authorises Officers to publish it on the Pension Fund website. 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAY REFORM  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the update to the Public Sector Exit Payment 
Reform. 
 
Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager updated the Committee on the £95,000 exit cap. He 
said the Treasury had issued the revocation of the regulations at the end of the previous 
week; prior to that, guidance to employers and scheme members relating to the disapplication 
of the exit cap had also been issued. The revocation meant the Berkshire Pension Fund would 
be able to continue to pay full benefits to scheme members aged 55 and over who had  been 
made redundant or retired for reasons of business efficiency, while expecting the employer to 
pay the full strain cost. Members were told the policy whereby scheme members could either 
reduce or defer pension payments, which had been approved by the Committee in December, 
was now void as a result of the Treasury implementing the revocation regulations. 
 
There had been no cases where we had to pay reduced pensions or given deffered benefits.  
There were a few ogoing but these will refer back to the previous position.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee noted the report. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


